#### MAPLE GROVE TOWNSHIP SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDINANCE NO. 97-11-A MUNICIPAL SANCTIONS FOR ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS ORDINANCE

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Maple Grove, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Hall on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of November,1997, at 7:00 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

Present: Supervisor Wendling, Clerk Gross, Treasurer Drexler, Trustees Wenzlick and Ebenhoeh. Absent: none.

The following resolution was made by Marc Ebenhoeh and seconded by Dale Drexler.

WHEREAS, the Township of Maple Grove desires to establish a Maple Grove Township Municipal Sanctions for Ordinance Violations Ordinance.

IT IS RESOLVED that the Maple Grove Township Board adopts the Maple Grove Township Municipal Sanctions for Ordinance Violations Ordinance.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. Yeas: 5 Nays: 0 Abstentions: None (STATE OF MICHIGAN)

}ss.

(COUNTY OF SAGINAW)

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Maple Grove, Saginaw County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Maple Grove, Michigan, held on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of November, 1997, the original of which proceedings is on file in my office and are available to the Public. Public notice of said meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of November, 1997.

JAMES GROSS, CLERK TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE GROVE

## MAPLE GROVE TOWNSHIP SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDINANCE NO. 97-11-A MUNICIPAL SANCTIONS FOR ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS ORDINANCE

# Adopted: 11-17-97 EFFECTIVE: 12-24-97

An Ordinance to amend criminal penalty provisions set forth in the Maple Grove Township Zoning Ordinance Section 704 (2) (D), the Maple Grove Township Dog Control Ordinance No. 150, and the Maple Grove Township Anti-Noise Ordinance.

THE TOWNSHIP ORDAINS:

#### SECTION 1:

This ordinance shall be known and cited as the Maple Grove Township Sanctions for Ordinance Violations Ordinance.

#### SECTION 2:

The Maple Grove Township Zoning Ordinance Section 704 (2) (D), the Maple Grove Township Dog Control Ordinance No 150, and the Maple Grove Township Anti-Noise Ordinance are amended to read as follows:

Any person or other entity who violates any of the provisions of this Ordinance is responsible for a municipal civil infraction as defined by Michigan law and subject to a civil fine determined in accordance with the following schedule:

Criminal Code	County	Local	Judgement Fee	Plaintiff Cost	Total
Environmental	50.00	25.00	9.00	11.00	\$95.00
Parking	50.00	25.00	9.00	11.00	\$95.00
Solid Waste	50.00	25.00	9.00	11.00	\$95.00
Zoning	50.00	25.00	9.00	11.00	\$95.00
Housing	83.33	41.67	9.00	11.00	\$145.00

## 1 st VIOLATION

# 2<sup>ND</sup> VIOLATION

Criminal Code	County	Local	Judgement Fee	Plaintiff Cost	Total
Environmental	83.33	41.67	9.00	11.00	\$145.00
Parking	83.33	41.67	9.00	11.00	\$145.00
Solid Waste	83.33	41.67	9.00	11.00	\$145.00
Zoning	53.33	41.67	9.00	11.00	\$145.00
Housing	166.67	83.33	9.00	11.00	\$250.00

# 3rd VIOLATION

Criminal Code	County	Local	Judgement Fee	Plaintiff Cost	Total
Environmental	*	*	9.00	11.00	*
Parking	*	*	9.00	11.00	*
Solid Waste	*	*	9.00	11.00	*
Zoning	*	*	9.00	11.00	*
Housing	*	*	9.00	11.00	*

\*JUDGE SETS FINES

Additionally, the violator shall pay costs, which may include all direct or indirect expenses to which the Township has been put in connection with the violation. In no case, however, shall costs be less than \$9.00 or more than \$500.00 be ordered. A violator of this Ordinance shall also be subject to such additional sanctions, remedies, and judicial orders as are authorized under Michigan law. Each day a violation of this Ordinance continues to exist constitutes a separate violation.

## SECTION 3:

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed.

#### SECTION 4:

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after publication as required by law following adoption by the Township Board.

James T Gross Maple Grove Twp Clerk